### AMENDMENT NO. ONE TO CONTRACT NO. 32968 27018

RE: Renewal One of PA-00213, Contract No. 32968 Services for the City of Long Beach (BPHE13000016	
This Amendment to Contract No. 32968 is made and entered CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation, and Metalol	
Contract No. <b>32968</b> is amended by mutual agreement of the other mark preceding the appropriate amendment:	parties and as indicated below by a check or
X 1. The term is extended to March 15, 2015	
X 2. \$200,000 has been added to the 1st renewal term for a	a total ("not to exceed") amount of \$400,000
3. Prices during this period shall remain firm.	
4. The price for certain items shall be increased as show incorporated herein by this reference.	wn on Exhibit "B", which is attached hereto and
5. The price for certain items shall be decreased as sho incorporated herein by this reference.	wn on Exhibit "C", which is attached hereto and
6. The discount offered to the City is increased by %	6
7. The items or locations identified on Exhibit "B", which this reference, are hereby deleted from the Contract.	n is attached hereto and incorporated herein by
8. The locations identified on Exhibit "B", which is att reference, are hereby added to the Contract.	ached hereto and incorporated herein by this
9. Current permits, licenses, insurance and other required	d information are attached as Addendum No. 1.
Except as expressly amended above, all terms and condition and remain in full force and effect. Executed with all formalists above.	
above.  Attach Notary if Out-of-State	e Contractor
CONTRACTOR:	
(Signature)	(Signature)
(Print / Type Name)	(Print / Type Name)
President / Vice President / Secretary / Treasurer (circle one)	President / Vice President / Secretary / Treasurer (circle one)
THE CITY OF LONG BEACH:	
By: Assistant City Manager  PATRICK WEST, City Manager EXECUTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 301 OF THE CITY CHARTER.	Approved as to form: CHARLES PARKIN City Attorney By: Deputy

#### METALCLAD INSULATION CORPORATION

#### **Directors Action by Consent**

February 1, 2007

The undersigned, being the sole member of the Board of Directors of Metalclad Insulation Corporation, a California corporation, as a result of the temporary incapacity of John Macias, does hereby adopt the following actions effective this date, pursuant to Section 307(b) of the California General Corporation Law.

#### **Election of President**

David R. Trueblood is hereby elected as the President of Metalclad Insulation Corporation, to serve in such capacity at the discretion of the Board of Directors, with the understanding that John Macias will likely be re-elected as President of Metalclad Insulation Corporation as soon as the Board of Directors determines that John Macias is able to return to work and assume the responsibilities of President.

#### **Authority to Execute Contracts**

RESOLVED, that David R. Trueblood, the President of Metalclad Insulation Corporation, a California corporation (the "Corporation"), is hereby authorized (i) to execute and deliver such contracts and other documents on behalf of the Corporation relating to the general business operations of the Corporation, including but not limited to contracts and other documents for the delivery by or through the Corporation of goods or services, and for the financing and bonding for or relating to such delivery of goods or services, all in such form and content, and (ii)

to take all such action as may be appropriate or required by such contracts and other documents, all as the President may, in his sole discretion, deem proper and in the Corporation's best interests.

Brian Niebur (1996) (19

B. Mh

 $\gamma_{A} = \gamma_{A} \circ q_{A} \circ \gamma_{A} \circ d_{A}$  , where  $\gamma_{A}$ 

and the second of the second o

ng galas kan at 💌 mang kalabah mang kan galabah kan kan kan kan ka

portugation of the second of the second of the property of the second of

#### **Decrease PENALTY RIDER**

BOND AMOUNT \$200,000.00

BOND NO. 1000891499

PREMIUM \$6,000.00

To be attached and form a part of Bond No. 1000891499 dated the 14th day of March, 2014, executed by U.S. Specialty Insurance Company as surety, on behalf of Metalclad Insulation Corporation as current principal of record, and in favor of City of Long Beach, as Obligee, and in the amount of Two Hundred Thousand Dollars and 00/100 (\$200,000.00).

In consideration of the agreed premium charged for this bond, it is understood and agreed that <u>U.S. Specialty Insurance Company</u> hereby consents that effective from the <u>14th</u> day of <u>March</u>, <u>2014</u>, said bond shall be amended as follows:

THE BOND PENALTY SHALL BE Decreased:

FROM: Two Hundred Thousand Dollars and 00/100 (\$200,000.00)

TO: Fifty Thousand Dollars and 00/100 (\$50,000.00)

The Decrease of said bond penalty shall be effective as of the 14th day of March, 2014, and does hereby agree that the continuity of protection under said bond subject to changes in penalty shall not be impaired hereby, provided that the aggregate liability of the above mentioned bond shall not exceed the amount of liability assumed by it at the time the act and/or acts of default were committed and in no event shall such liability be cumulative.

Signed, sealed and dated this 8th day of April, 2014.

Metalolad Insulation Corporation Profescion
U.S. Specialty Insurance Compan
SURET GETIK Johansson, ATTORNEY-IN-FAC

THE ABOVE BOND IS HEREBY AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED BY:

		City of ]	Long Beach
APPROVED AS TO FORM		$\bigcirc$	OBLIGEE
1-17 11	BY:	DIR. OF	pw
<u>年</u> 17,201年		4/17/14	TITLE
LES PARKIN, CITY Afformey			

AMY R. WESSER
DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY

# **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

State of California County of ORANGE	)	)
On 4/09/2014	before me, .	Michael Sanchez, Notary Public
		(insert name and title of the officer)
personally appearedDavid	Trueblood	
who proved to me on the basis o subscribed to the within instrume his/her/their authorized capacity(	f satisfactory e nt and acknow ies), and that b	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are vledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PER paragraph is true and correct.	RJURY under t	the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official s	eal.	MICHAEL SANCHEZ COMM. #1970056 Notary Public California
Signature ///		Orange County My Comm. Expires Feb. 18, 2016  (Seal)

### CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

S	tate of	California		
С	ounty of	Orange		
	•		<del>-</del>	
0	APR	<b>0 8</b> 2014 before	e me, <u>V.M.</u>	Campbell, Notary Public LE OF OFFICER - E.G., "JANE DOE, NOTARY PUBLIC"
n	DATE organally an	peared <u>Erik Johanss</u>		LE OF OFFICER - E.G., "JANE DOE, NOTARY PUBLIC"
pı sı hi	roved to me ubscribed to s/ <del>her/their</del> a	on the basis of satisfa the within instrument a uthorized capacity(ies)	ctory evidence and acknowled , and that by l	e to be the person(s) whose names (s) is/are dged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the erson(s) acted, executed the instrument.
			Y under the la	aws of the State of California that the foregoing
para	agraph is tru	e and correct.		
		V. M. CAMPBELL Commission # 1910804		WITNESS my hand and official seal.
NNA1	N	Otange County Comm. Expires Nov 25, 2014		um Carobell
Though the d	lata below is not i	required by law, it may prove valu	OPTIO	NAL ving on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form.
c [	APACITY C	LAIMED BY SIGNER		DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
	CORPORATE	OFFICER		
				TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
_		TITLE(S)		
	PARTNER(	S) LIMITED  GENERAL		
	ATTORNEY	-IN-FACT		NUMBER OF PAGES
	TRUSTEE(S	;)		
	GUARDIAN/	CONSERVATOR		APR 08 2014
	OTHER:	Property and Constitution of the Constitution	_	
		1-15-	_	DATE OF DOCUMENT
	IS REPRESENT PERSON(S) OR EN			
U.S. Spe	ecialty Insurar	nce Company		SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE



AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY TEXAS BONDING COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Contractors Indemnity Company, a California corporation, Texal Bonding Company, an assumed name of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company, a Maryland corporation and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, a Texas corporation (collectively, the "Companies"), do by these presents make, constitute and appoint:

Erik Johansson, Victoria M. Campbell, Kim E. Heredia, or Christina Johnson of Irvine, California

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings or other instruments or contracts of suretyship to include riders, amendments, and consents of surety, providing the bond \*\*\*\*\*Three Million\*\*\*\* Dollars (\$ \*\*3,000,000.00\*\* ). penalty does not exceed

This Power of Attorney shall expire without further action on December 08, 2016. This Power of Attorney is graned under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies:

Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more sultable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following

Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings, including any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts, and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate Secretary.

Be it Revolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 10th day of December, 2012.

Corporate Seals











By:

Vice President

State of California

SS: County of Los Angeles

On 10th day of December, 2012, before me, Vanessa Wright, a notary public, personally appeared Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct WITNESS my hand and official seal. V. WRIGHT Commission ≠ 1998319 Notary Public - California

Signature

I. Jeannie Lee, Assistant Secretary of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Los Angeles, California this 2110 of april

Corporate Seals

Bond No. 10009414 Agency No. 12016









Jeannie Lee, Assistant Secretary

Los Angeles County Comm. Expires Dec 8, 2016

Kan't Kopy" K1 Security Paper

Hidden Pantograph
 Color Match
 Antificial Watermark
 Anti-Copy Coin Rub
 Ante-Copy Coin Rub
 Security Protection
 Security Features Sox
 Microprint Protection
 Acid Free

Kan't Kopy" Ki Security Paper

Hidden Pantograph
 Color Match
 Artificial Watermark
 Anti-Copy Coin Rub
 Ante-Copy Coin Rub
 Security Frotection
 Security Features Box
 Microphint Protection
 Acid Free

Kan't Kopy" K1 Security Paper

Hidden Pantograph
 Color Match
 Antificial Watermark
 Anti-Copy Coin Rub
 Erasure Protection
 Security Protection
 Security Protection
 Microprint Protection
 Aoid Free

Hidden Pantograph .
Colon Match
Artificial Watermark
Anti-Copy Coin Rub
Ensure Protection
Braure Protection
Security Features Sox
Microphin Protection
Acid Free

Kan't Kopy" Kil Security Paper

"Coverage under this bond shall commence on March 14, 2014 and Shall cease March 15, 2015. Coverage under this bond may be continued for another period by issuance of a continuation certificate by Surety."

	BOND NO: 1000891499	
BOND FOR FA	AITHFUL PERFORMANCE Premium: \$6,000.00	
	Metalclad Insulation Corporation	
as PRINCIPAL, and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company 601 S. Figueroa Street Ste 1600 Los Angeles, CA 90017	, a corporation, incorporated under the la	un of the
State of TX admitted as a surety in the State of	f California and authorized to transact business in the State of Cali	fornia, as
SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto the CITY OF L.  Two hundred Thousand and	ONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA. a municipal comporation. In the	sum of OOLLARS
(\$200,000,00 ), lawful money of the United States of An	merica, for the payment of which sum, well and truly to be made	we bind
ourseives, our respective neirs, administrators, executors, succ	cessors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these present	3.
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THA	AT:	
WHEREAS, said Principal has been awarded and is abo	out to enter the annexed contract (incorporated herein by this refere	nce) with
said City of Long Beach for the PA-00213, Contract No 32968 Furnish & Deliver Lead Abate	ment Services for City of Long Beach (BPHE13000016)	end
is required by said City to give this bond in connection with the ex	xecution of said contract;	
NOW, THEREFORE, if said Principal shall well and truly	keep and faithfully perform all of the covenants, conditions, agreem	ents and
obligations of said contract on said Principal's part to be kept, done obligation shall be null and void, otherwise it shall be and remain	is and performed, at the times and in the manner specified therein,	then this
PROVIDED, that any modifications, alterations, or chang services to be rendered, or in any materials or articles to be fumis	ges which may be made in said contract, or in the work to be done, shed pursuant to said contract, or the giving by the City of any exte	or in the nsion of
ime for the performance of said contract, or the giving of any other	er forbearance upon the part of either the City or the Principal to the	e other.
	of them, or their respective heirs, administrators, executors, succe Surety of any such modifications, alterations, changes, extens	
orbearances is hereby waived. No premature payment by said City	ty to said Principal shall release or exonerate the Surety, unless the	officer of
aid City ordering the payment shall have actual notice at the time	the order is made that such payment is in fact premature, and thereby, but in no event in an amount more than the amount of such pro	only to
ayment	My and the property of an amount those about the attention and the	minatara
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the above named Principal and	d Surety have executed, or caused to be executed, this instrument	with all
f the formalities required by law on this <u>14th</u> day of	d Surety have executed, or caused to be executed, this instrument March	
Metalclad Insulation Corporation	U.S. Specialty Insurance Company	
CONTRACTOR PERINCIPAL		ETY
	9	.,,
Ву:	By:	•
Name: Marie K. I The Stead	Attornov in Foot	
Tille: Vresident	040.005.4200	
	Telephone: 949-003-1200	<del></del>
Бу:	'#	
Name:		
Title:		
arth on a	, A-1	i 1
Approved as to form this 25 day of Mull 20 14	Approved as to sufficiency this day of, 20	<u></u>
Charles Parking City Allography	Assistant City Manager	+ 1 + 1 + 1 + 1 + 1 + 1 + 1 + 1 + 1 + 1
y: ( \( \langle \( \langle \la		
Deputy		ECUTED PURSUANT
( )	/	ECUTED PURSUANT SECTION 301 OF E CITY CHARTER.

BID NO: <u>PA</u>-00213

NOTE: 1. Execution of this bond must be acknowledged by both PRINCIPAL and SURETY before a Notary Public and a Notary's certificate of acknowledgment must be attached.

A corporation must execute the bond by 2 authorized officers and, if executed by a person not listed in Sec. 313, Calif.
Corp. Code, then a certified copy of a resolution of its Board of Directors authorizing execution must be attached.

# **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

State of California County of Orange	_)
On 3/20/2014 before me	, Michael Sanchez, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)
subscribed to the within instrument and ackno his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the	evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are evidence to me that he/she/they executed the same in by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the ne person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	MICHAEL SANCHEZ COMM. #1970056 Notary Public California Orange County My Comm. Expires Feb. 18, 2016
Signature ///	(Seal)

#### CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of <u>California</u>	
County of Orange	
personally appeared <u>Erik Johansson</u> proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evide subscribed to the within instrument and acknow his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that be person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the	nce to be the person(s) whose names (s) is/are vledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
<b>U</b>	WITNESS my hand and official seal.  SIGNATURE OF NOTARY  TIONAL  Serelying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form.
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER  INDIVIDUAL	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
CORPORATE OFFICER	
TITLE(S)  PARTNER(S) LIMITED	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
GENERAL  ATTORNEY-IN-FACT  TRUSTEE(S)	NUMBER OF PAGES
GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR OTHER:	MAR 1 4 2014
	DATE OF DOCUMENT
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES)	·

#### METALCLAD INSULATION CORPORATION

#### **Directors Action by Consent**

February 1, 2007

The undersigned, being the sole member of the Board of Directors of Metalclad Insulation Corporation, a California corporation, as a result of the temporary incapacity of John Macias, does hereby adopt the following actions effective this date, pursuant to Section 307(b) of the California General Corporation Law.

#### **Election of President**

David R. Trueblood is hereby elected as the President of Metalclad Insulation Corporation, to serve in such capacity at the discretion of the Board of Directors, with the understanding that John Macias will likely be re-elected as President of Metalclad Insulation Corporation as soon as the Board of Directors determines that John Macias is able to return to work and assume the responsibilities of President.

#### **Authority to Execute Contracts**

RESOLVED, that David R. Trueblood, the President of Metalclad Insulation Corporation, a California corporation (the "Corporation"), is hereby authorized (i) to execute and deliver such contracts and other documents on behalf of the Corporation relating to the general business operations of the Corporation, including but not limited to contracts and other documents for the delivery by or through the Corporation of goods or services, and for the financing and bonding for or relating to such delivery of goods or services, all in such form and content, and (ii)

to take all such action as may be appropriate or required by such contracts and other documents, all as the President may, in his sole discretion, deem proper and in the Corporation's best interests.

Brian Niebur

"Coverage under this bond shall Commence on March 14, 2014 and shall cease March 15, 2015.

Coverage under this bond may be continued for another period by issuance of a continuation certificate by Surety."

# Bond #1000891499 Premium included in Perf bond

LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That we, Metalo	clad Insulation Corporation
U.S. Specialty Insurance Company	, as PRINCIPAL, and
601 S Figueroa Street, St 1600, Lo	os Angeles, CA 90017 , a corporation,
transact business in the State of California, as SURETY.	admitted as a surety in the State of California, and authorized to are held and firmly bound unto the CITY OF LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA, a
municipal corporation, in the sum ofTwo Hundred T	Thousand and N0/100ths
(\$200,000)00 lawful money of the United States of America ourselves, our respective heirs, administrators, executors,	a, for the payment of which *um, well and truly to be made, we bind successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT	:
WHEREAU, said Principal has been awarded and is about twith said City of Long Beach for the $\frac{PA-00213}{PA-00213}$ , Control by law and by said City to give this bond in connection.	to enter the annexed contract (incorporated herein by this reference) ract No 32968 Furnish & Deliver Lead Abatementad is required ction with the execution of said contract;
any materials, provisions, equipment, or other supplies, us done, or for any work or labor done thereon of any kind, or fo term of said contract and any extensions thereof, and durint to pay for any materials, provisions, equipment, or other s done under any authorized modifications of said contract the for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act, under the Unemp	id contract, or any subcontractor of said Principal, fails to pay for sed in, upon, for or about the performance of the work contracted to be or amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act, during the original and the life of any guaranty required under the contract, or shall full supplies, used in, upon, for or about the performance of the work to be mad may hereafter be made, or for any work or labor done of any kind, or ler said modification, said Surety will pay the same in an amount not assessuit is brought upon this bond, a reasonable attorney's fee, to be 1 be void;
required to be done thereunder, or in any of the materials pursuant to said contract, or the giving by the City of any of any other forbearance upon the part of either the City or or the Surety, or either of them, or their respective heirs, arising hereunder, and notice to the Surety of any such modi waived. No premature payment by said City to said Principal ordering the payment shall have actual notice at the time t	ages which may be made in said contract, or in any of the work or labor is, provisions, equipment, or other supplies required to be furnished extension of time for the performance of said contract, or the giving the Principal to the other, shall not in any way release the Principal administrators, executors, successors or assigns, from any liability effications, alterations, changes, extensions or forhearances is hereby a shall release or exonerate the surety, unless the officer of the City the order is made that the payment is in fact premature, and then only to the Surety, but in no event in an amount more than the amount of such
to give a right of action to them or their assigns  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above named Principal and Surety	y have executed, or caused to be executed, this instrument with all of
the formalities required by law on this 14th day of	of <u>March</u> , 2004.14
Metalclad Insulation Corporation	U.S. Specialty Insurance Company
CONTRACTOR PRINCIPAL	SURETY, admitted in California
By:	B;;
Nama: David R. Trebland	Frik Johansson
	Raine :
Title:   President	Title: Attorney-in-Fact
	Telephone: 949-885-1200
By:	
Name:	
Title:	
Approved as to form this 25 day	Approved as to sufficiency this day
Mauch 2014	A-Dm
01 11 00 k	EXECUTED PURSUANT CE 1 2006.
Charles Parkin, City Attorney	TO SECTION 301 OF
man IIII	THE CITY CHARTER. ( Assistant City Manage
By:	By //
SenYor Deputy	City Manager, City Ingineer
NOTE: 1. Execution the bond must be acknowledged by both of acknowledgment must be attached.	PRINCIPAL and SURETY before a Notary Public and a Notary's certificate

A corporation must execute the bond by 2 authorized officers and, if executed by a person not listed in Sec. 313,
 Calif. Corp. Code, then a certified copy of a resolution of its Board of Directors authorizing execution must be atta

DFG:rmb(12-18-01);rev 05/24/04 (H:\AGR\ENG\BONDLABOR.BOI.WPD) BONDLABOR'BOI.WPD\*

\*Services in the City of Long Beach (BPHE13000016)

# **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

State of California County ofOrange	)	
On 3/20/2014	_ before me,	Michael Sanchez, Notary Public
		(insert name and title of the officer)
who proved to me on the basis of subscribed to the within instrumen his/her/their authorized capacity(ie	it and acknow es), and that b	vidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are ledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the e person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PER paragraph is true and correct.	JURY under t	he laws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official se	eal.	MICHAEL SANCHEZ COMM. #1970056 Notary Public California Orange County My Comm. Expires Feb. 18, 2016
Signature		(Seal)

### CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of <u>California</u>	
County of Orange	
WAD # 4 2014	ged to me that he/ <del>she/they</del> executed the same in is/ <del>her/their</del> signature(s) on the instrument the
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the late paragraph is true and correct.	ws of the State of California that the foregoing
V. M. CAMPBELL Commission # 1910804 Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires Nov 25, 2014  OPTION Though the data helpsy is not required by law it may prove valuable to persons relying	
I nough the data below is not required by law, it thay prove valuable to persons relyi	ng on the decument and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	ng on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form.  DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER	
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER  INDIVIDUAL	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER   INDIVIDUAL   CORPORATE OFFICER  TITLE(S)   PARTNER(S)   LIMITED   GENERAL   ATTORNEY-IN-FACT   TRUSTEE(S)   GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER   INDIVIDUAL.   CORPORATE OFFICER  TITLE(S)   PARTNER(S)   LIMITED   GENERAL   ATTORNEY-IN-FACT   TRUSTEE(S)   GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR   OTHER:	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT  NUMBER OF PAGES
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER   INDIVIDUAL   CORPORATE OFFICER  TITLE(S)   PARTNER(S)   LIMITED   GENERAL   ATTORNEY-IN-FACT   TRUSTEE(S)   GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT  NUMBER OF PAGES  MAR 1 4 2014



AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY TEXAS BONDING COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Contractors Indemnity Company, a California corporation, Bonding Company, an assumed name of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company, a Maryland corporation and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, a Texas corporation (collectively, the "Companies"), do by these presents make, constitute and appoint:

Erik Johansson, Victoria M. Campbell, Kim E. Heredia, or Christina Johnson of Irvine, California

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings or other instruments or contracts of suretyship to include riders, amendments, and consents of surety, providing the bond Dollars (\$\int \*\*3,000,000.00\*\* ). \*\*\*\*\*Three Million\*\*\*\* penalty does not exceed

This Power of Attorney shall expire without further action on December 08, 2016. This Power of Attorney is graned under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies:

Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following

Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings, including any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts, and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate Secretary.

Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 10th day of December, 2012.

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY TEXAS BONDING COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

Corporate Seals









By:

State of California

County of Los Angeles SS:

On 10th day of December, 2012, before me, Vanessa Wright, a notary public, personally appeared Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct WITNESS my hand and official seal. V. WRIGHT Commission # 1998319 Notary Public - California

Signature

(Seal)

I, Jeannie Lee, Assistant Secretary of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Los Angeles, California this  $\mu$ of YYYYYA

Corporate Seals

Agency No.









Jeannie Lee, Assistant Secretary

Los Angeles County Comm. Expires Dec 8, 2016

Kan't Kopy" Ki Security Paper

Hidden Pantograph
 Color Match
 Artificial Watermark
 Anti-Copy Coin Rub
 Anti-Copy Coin Rub
 Ensure Protection
 Security Features Box
 Milorophiat Protection
 Acid Free

Hidden Pantograph
 Color Match
 Artificial Watermark
 Arti-Copy Coin Rub
 Exaure Protection
 Security Peatures Box
 Microphint Protection
 Acid Free

Kan't Kopy: Ki Security Paper

Kan't Kopy" Ki Security Paper

Hidden Pantograph
 Color Mattoh
 Artificial Watermark
 Anti-Copy Coin Rath
 Erasure Protection
 Security Features Box
 Microphint Protection
 Acid Free

Hidden Pantograph
 Color Match
 Artificial Watermark
 Anti-Copy Coin Rub
 Anti-Copy Coin Rub
 Security Protection
 Security Fratures Sox
 Micropoint Protection
 Acid Free

Kan't Kopy" Kil Security Paper